introduce a strategic investor to the Company.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES INVOLVING ISSUE OF SECURITIES IN THE
PAST 12 MONTHS

Date of
announcement Event Net proceeds

Intended use of
proceeds

Actual use of proceeds up to the date
of this announcement

17 June 2008 Placing of
100,000,000 new
shares (representing
10,000,000 Shares
after the Share
Consolidation
becoming effective)

Approximately
HK$22.7 million

For business
development and
general working
capital of the
Group

The net proceeds of approximately
HK$21.5 million has been utilised
for business development and
approximately HK$1.2 million has been
utilised for general working capital of
the Group

Save as disclosed above, the Group has not conducted any fund raising activities
involving issue of securities in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this
announcement.

5

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY
The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement,
immediately after completion of the Subscription is as follows:

 As at the date of this  Immediately after
 announcement Completion
Shareholders Number   Number
 of Shares % of Shares %

High Rank Enterprises Limited
 (Note 1) 3,170,000 2.5 3,170,000 2.1
Morcambe Corporation (Note 2) 2,700,000 2.1 2,700,000 1.8
Morgan Estate Assets Limited
 (Note 3) 1,450,000 1.1 1,450,000 1.0
EC Fair Limited (Note 4) 21,780,000 17.3 21,780,000 14.3

Ho Family 29,100,000 23.0 29,100,000 19.2

Subscriber – – 25,000,000 16.5

Public Shareholders 97,304,130 77.0 97,304,130 64.3

Total 126,404,130 100.0 151,404,130 100.0

Notes:

1. Mr. Ho Kam Hung is an executive Director. Each of Messrs. Ho Pak Hung (a former
Director), Ho Tsam Hung (another former Director) and Ho Kam Hung is interested in
approximately 31.58% of the issued share capital of High Rank Enterprises Limited.
Messrs. Ho Pak Hung, Ho Tsam Hung and Ho Kam Hung are brotherhood.

2. Morcambe Corporation is wholly owned by Mr. Ho Kam Hung, an executive Director.

3. Morgan Estate Assets Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Ho Tsam Hung, a former Director.

4. EC Fair Limited is wholly owned by Messrs. Ho Pak Hung, Ho Tsam Hung and Ho Kam
Hung.

5. The above figures are based on the latest information available to the Company.